study is 371employees based on Yamane (1967) formulafor scientific 

guideline of determining sample size for research activities. However, this 

study usedproportionate stratified random sampling technique to select a 

sample across the institutions and the proportionate percentage is 11 %. 

A sample of three hundred and seventy one (371) staff was selected 

from the three institutions. Two hundred and seventy three (273) was drawn 

from the federal polytechnic mubi, Eighty four (84) was drawn from 

Adamawa state university Mubi and fourteen (14) was drawn from College 

of health technology Mubi. The Yamane (1967) formula” was used in 

determining the sample size.